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Diving Queensland would like to thank the Queensland Government, once
again for their continued support & funding. Without their continued funding
Diving Queensland could not do the good work they do.



President’s Report

2020 was a year of much uncertainty and change in every aspect of life and diving in
Queensland was no exception. It was a year that brought many long months with no
diving but also a year that brought unity in the sport with renewed optimism and a future
where we work together as one team. My first and foremost thanks goes to our clubs and
to Diving Australia for supporting our vision and uniting with us to create a future for
diving in Queensland that is inclusive, progressive, passionate and supportive.

We were proud to launch the first Indigenous Diving Program in Australia in partnership
with Hymba Yumba school in 2020. The program provided 15-20 students with 2 diving
training sessions a term in terms 3 and 4. Thank you to Vyninka Arlow who provided
significant support in getting this program off the ground. We look forward to continuing

this partnership in 2021.

The Diving Queensland holiday program and Adult diving programs were a tremendous
success in 2020 with the programs both reaching capacity. In 2021, we hope to grow both
programs in partnership with our clubs.

In 2020, we also saw the partnership with Deaf Sport Queensland reinvigorated for a
successful 6 week program. There was remarkable improvement in skill and confidence
after the 6% session and we are keen to see the 2021 program deliver more opportunities
to learn to dive.

2020 was also the year of facilities upgrades with Sleeman, Kawana and Centenary pools
having both minor and major upgrades to dive pools and dive boards. This was a great
outcome for clubs and divers.

Congratulations and many thanks to our Board members who have continued to provide
guidance and support. The Board, the subcommittees and the dedicated team of
volunteers are the lifeblood of diving in Queensland. Without the significate contribution
of all of these people, we would be unable to deliver the competitions and programs that

we had in 2020.

Thanks also to our Patron, Mr Greg Vickery OA, who continued to support us with his kind
words, and his presence at our competitions throughout the year. We look forward to
another year with Greg’s patronage.



Coaching

Seven QLD coaches attended a Level 1 Coach workshop in September. All have now been
accredited with Diving Australia as Level 1 coaches. We look forward to watching the
progression of these coaches. Congratulations.

Thanks go to Tandi Hinchliffe, Jodie Gillam and Vyninka Arlow for her continued support
and assistance with coaching accreditations in Queensland.

Competitions

We congratulate the competitions committee on an outstanding year of competitions in an
incredibly difficult and ever changing COVID environment. Thanks to Stuart Graymore
(Coordinator), Damian Smith, Toni Toohey and Heidi Graymore for ensuring the smooth
and effective running of these events.

Communication

We have focused on improved communication in 2020 through social media, our database,
our newsletters and emails to clubs and members directly. Our social media following and
engagement has significantly increased. We will continue to focus on improving in
communications in 2021.

Membership

Memberships dramatically increased in 2020 and we thank all clubs for sending
recreational and holiday diver details to provide a more accurate record of diving in

Queensland. With a clear base, we can now work to increase participation at all levels.
Officiating

A successful one-day judge’s workshop was held in October. Heidi Graymore and Stuart
Graymore presented the judges workshop and updated participants on current rule
changes. Judges are assessed at all competitions which includes feedback and mentoring.
It is compulsory for judges to attend one workshop a year to maintain accreditation. This
includes judges at club competitions who must be accredited Level 1 judges, having
attended both a workshop and completed the judge’s exam with a pass of 80% or higher.

Thank you to all our judges and recording secretariat officials for your continued
attendance at State, National and International events, representing QLD and Australia.



Message from the State
Administrator

It is with great pleasure that | present the 2020 Annual Report. Being involved with the
Diving Queensland community for the past 19 years, | was delighted when | was offered
the part-time position of State Administrator.

As | was only in this position for the last 2 weeks of 2020, | want to congratulate the Diving
Queensland Board and the Queensland Clubs on their fantastic management and
administration. 2020 was perhaps the toughest year on record for our athletes and
coaches and as we look back, you should be very proud of the way you battled through
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Given the strong position that Diving Queensland now finds itself in, it is almost difficult to
comprehend the struggles we faced in what was a year | am sure many of us would like to
forget. However, as we reflect on the challenges and hurdles we faced in 2020, it is clear
that due to some major reasons, we were successful in weathering the storm.

Teamwork — The only thing that will reassure and assist our mighty athletes to achieve
their goals. It takes a lot of volunteers and others to wind through the course and
pathways to greater glory. Strenﬁth is in the ability for those volunteers to encourage the
respect in our workforce that will only reinforce those athlete’s willingness to participate
as Queenslanders, and other volunteers to ‘want’ to be a part of a good team.

Volunteering — Our organization is built off the hard work from parents, family members
and friends. From those who find themselves on the officiating table at every local
competition to the casual spectator willing to put their hand up and serve as a marshal for
one event, diving in Queensland is only possible when everyone lends a hand.

Participation - We are constantly striving to make the organisation one in which members
want to belong and participate. Chanﬁe is always difficult, but a necessity to grow our
sport for the benefit of the membership. Over the past 12 months, we have seen peoc‘ole
from all walks of life, who have never before found themselves on a diving board, find a
new home within our diving community.

Dedication — Although 2020 may have been fewer hours in the pool, we certainly made up
for it with hours in the home offices, boardrooms and coffee shops. The dedication from
our team to provide new opportunities while continuing a lasting legacy has been
unstoppable even when at times there was little reward.

As we now flip the page into 2021, there

is nothing but positivity on the horizon. With
a combination of new taces and new ideas
meeting with experts and lasting members,
Diving Queensland looks to go from strength
to strength. On my end, | am more than
excited to see what is in store.

Toni Toohey
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Competition
Director’s Report

2020-21 has been a very disrupted year due to
the COVID 19 pandemic for the Diving
Queensland Competitions Committee. Will were
able to hold 5 competitions for this period.

The committee started off consisting of four very
dedicated Volunteers (Toni Toohey, Heidi
Graymore, Damian Smith & Stuart
Graymore) who pride themselves in running
professional and efficient competitions.

After the November 2020 competition held at
Southport, Heidi Graymore resigned from the
President’s role and the Competitions
Committee.

On Behalf of the Competitions Committee, |
would like to say a very big thank you to Heidi for
her contribution to the Competitions Committee
over a long period and she will be sorely missed
in the future.

There were also a few subtle changes within the
year with Toni taking over the Competition
Committee Convenor’s role in October 2020, as
Stuart stepped into the vacant STOC role.

To run a successful competition, we also needed
help from the many volunteers ranging from
Announcers, Recording Staff, Judges & Referees.
A massive THANK YOU to all volunteers who
helped over the year, because without them the
competitions could not go ahead.

We offered Five (5) qualifying competitions, each
and every one run to Diving Australia Standards.

Upcoming events for the remainder of the 2020
— 2021 year will be Qualifying events, Australian
Age Nationals to be held in Brisbane and 2021
World Cup trials, also to be held in Brisbane.

Stuart Graymore

On Behalf of the Competitions Convenor




Technical
Coordinator’s
Report

The 2020-21 year has been disruptive
in the area of Technical Officials.

Our long term STOC and level 6 judge,
Kevin Hall, is taking a well-deserved
break away from diving and we hope he
returns refreshed and ready to resume
in the near future.

We have to say goodbye for now to the
following officials who have either
moved interstate or are taking a break
from diving.

Diving Queensland would like to say a
big thank you to Kevin Hall, Caitlyn
Bowell, Heidi Graymore, Courtney
Graymore, Rebecca Stafford and Mary
Holgate for their time in supporting our
sport.

Also Diving Queensland would like to
say thank you to the remaining judges,
including our DA High Performance
coaches, that give up their time to
judge at our events, without all of you
we could not hold our qualifiers for our
divers.

At the time of writing, Queensland now
has the following judges. Noting that
the following judges with * have moved
interstate / overseas or # have been
inactive for greater than two years.




6 Ashleigh Magee 2
6 Lachlan Cronin 2
- ] Karina Arbon 2
5 Kodii Rayson 2
. ] Amuri Hughes 2
4 Laraine LeNoel 2
4 Julie Matkovic 2
4* Dilani Wathukarage 2
Caitlyn Bowell

. ] Sarah LaFleur 2
3 Teila Quinton 2t
3

3 Mackenzie Bowell 1
3 Charlee Drake 1
3 Lucy Larkins 1
3 Maxine Boyd 1
3 Leisa Rayson 1
3 Carolyn LaPouple 1#
3 Jessica Sutherland 1#
3

3

]

Whilst on certification, please be reminded that when judging at any level of competition each judge must have
successfully completed the state judging workshop and have at least a level 1 status. This includes club & school
events.

Last year’s judging workshop was a great success, and we had many current and new judges attending. However, it is
unfortunate that more qualified judges have not been active in pursuing the chance to shadow at Diving Queensland
events to improve and progress their judging skills. It would be a great help to the Technical Committee and the
Competitions Committee if more judges could make themselves available for our Diving Queensland events to help
out with the competitions.

An important note to level three and above judges, it is important that you attend and judge at national events
relevant to your level to improve your skills by judging a more diverse range of dives and secondly to be evaluated by
other experienced judges to receive valuable feedback from them and third to increase your chances of elevating your
judging level.

Diving Australia’s National Technical Diving Committee (NTDC) have implemented a new officiating judging system
and are continuing to update the relevant new policies. These policies have been ratified, and all current Diving
Queensland judges should be aware of the changes and new requirements. Diving Queensland will devise and
implement the required state workshop and include relevant information to you about the new officiating system.

I will look forward to working with you all again once the current environmental challenge that faces us allows us to
be together again.

Technical Workshop

The Technical Committee held the Officials Workshop on 18t October 2020. Eight participants took part, including
four new judges. All passed their exam and are now are Level 1 judges. The four remaining also passed and are
looking at gaining more experience at both state and national level.

We had the pleasure of Eric Brooker from NSW presenting the finer points of judging synchro, and Simon Latimer
from NZ presenting on psychology of judging diving.

Stuart Graymore

STOC



Coaching
Report

Level 1

In September 2020, Queensland held a full
day Level 1 Coach Accreditation Course.
There were seven candidates who had
completed all necessary online course work
and completed the practical workshop.
Congratulations go to Sharleen Wren, Liam
Davis, Jaymee Kronenberg, Karina Arbon,
Sascha Noort and Lucy Larkins who are now
coaching at a club level.

Diving Queensland would like to extend our
gratitude and thanks to Vyninka Arlow and
Tandi Hinchliffe for taking the time to
present this workshop. Big thank you also to
all our divers who made themselves
available so our candidates could learn from
you.

Level 2

No Level 2 courses were held during 2020
because of COVID.




Recreational
Diving

2020 saw a down turn in participation
numbers because of the COVID-19
pandemic. We did, however, manage to
hold a holiday program in September 2020.

Most sessions were oversubscribed which
enabled us to offer additional sessions to
keep up with demand. We have many
participants that attend multiple sessions
during holidays. We will continue to offer
this program at a heavily subsidised cost to
participants in order to expose our sport to
as many people as possible. During all Diving
Queensland holiday sessions, club flyers are
handed out to parents. So far, the
conversion rate to club level has been
minimal with only one or two divers signing
up to a club.

We have continued on with our GOLD &
Adult diving lessons. Each week we offer a
90 minute lesson and it is wonderful seeing
how many older people dare to be different!

Thanks to all the coaches that have assisted
throughout 2020 with all these programs.
We receive positive feedback about the
running of our events.




Thank you

As of December 2020, Heidi Graymore decided to step away from diving to have a
well-deserved rest. On behalf of the Diving Queensland Board of Directors and the
Diving Queensland community, we would like to thank Heidi for her commitment and
dedication to Queensland diving over the past 10+ years.

Heidi has always put her hand up to volunteer and help whenever necessary. There
was not a job that Heidi did not excel at. She is one of the most proficient Top &
Tailers working in the diving Secretariat, not only at our DQ qualifier, State & National
Championships and at the highest level at the Commonwealth Games.

Heidi also put her hand up to Judge, reaching level 4, there again judging at DQ
qualifiers through to Australian Nationals Championship at all levels.

She was also on every committee, our Media manager, uniforms officer, School
Sports Manager, and if that was not enough, Heidi took over the President’s role of
Diving Queensland in 2014.

Heidi has played an enormous part with Diving Queensland moving forward. As a
sign of the appreciation for all her hard work, she was made a Life Member in 2017.
So well deserved!

THANK YOU, Heidi, for all you hard work, commitment, compassion, loyalty,
kindness, and friendship. Do not be a stranger. Let us hope we see Heidi around the
pool again soon.



Records

*There are no awards for 2020 due to COVID*

Volunteer Award

2011 Heidi Graymore

2012 Toni Toohey

2013 Maxine Boyd

2014 Michele Kovchenko

2015 Stuart Graymore &
Jewels Stewart

2016 Heidi Graymore

2017 Stuart Graymore

2018 Stuart Graymore

2019 Susan Stafford

Encouragement Award

*2011 Lauren Craig-Ward
2012 Jessica Siedlecki
2013 Shai-Lea Williams
2014 Shai-Lea Williams
2015 Akayla Quinton
2016 Kodii Rayson

2017 Sophie Popple
2018 Erin Muller

2019 Rebecca Webb

Rookie of the Year

*2011 Paige McCartney

2012 Kurtis Matthews &
Michael Leonard

2013 Cameron Mitchell

2014 Ben Shields

2015 Sophie Koloi

2016 Denby Milligan

2017 Rebecca Barnier

Award name changed to
Best New Talent in 2018

2018 Cassiel Rousseau
2019 Millie Bishop

Best New Talent

*2011 Brittany Broben

2012 Lara Tarvit

2013 Lara Tarvit &
Emily Boyd

2014 Lara Tarvit

2015 Georgia Sheehan
2016 Domonic Bedggood
2017 Sophie Johnson

Award name changed to Outstanding

Achievement Award in 2018

2018 Alysha Koloi
2019 Kiarra Milligan

Special Recognition Award

*2018 Sara Cameron &
Sansanee Lagerway
2019 Xantheia Pennisi

Best Male Diver of the Year

*2011 Ethan Warren
2012 Ethan Warren
2013 Ethan Warren
2014 Domonic Bedggood
2015 Domonic Bedggood
2016 Domonic Bedggood
2017 Domonic Bedggood
2018 Domonic Bedggood
2019 Domonic Bedggood

Best Female Diver of the Year

*2011 Sharleen Stratton
2012 Brittany Broben
2013 Brittany Broben
2014 Lara Tarvit

2015 Lara Tarvit

2016 Georgia Sheehan
2017 Georgia Sheehan
2018 Georgia Sheehan
2019 Alysha Koloi

Club of the Year

*2011 RAPS

Not awarded since — requires 4 Clubs



Records

Open Men’s
Diver of the Year

1999 Matthew Cooper
2000 Matthew Cooper
2001 Matthew Cooper
2002 Matthew Cooper
2003 Gene Kimlin

2004 Matthew Mitcham
2005 Matthew Mitcham
2006

2007 Roger Lillyman
2008 Ethan Warren
2009 Ethan Warren
2010 Ethan Warren

2011 Matthew Barnard
2012 Ethan Warren

2013 Domonick Bedggood
2014 Matthew Barnard
2015 Domonic Bedggood
2016 Domonic Bedggood
2017 Domonic Bedggood
2018 Domonic Bedggood
2019 Cassiel Rousseau

Open Women's
Diver of the Year

1999 L Meek

2000 Jodie Mansfield
2001 Jodie Mansfield
2002 Sharleen Stratton
2003 Sharleen Stratton
2004 N Tomkinson
2005 Sharleen Stratton
2006

2007

2008 Sharleen Stratton
2009 Sharleen Stratton
2010 Brittany Broben

2011 Brittany Broben

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Sharleen Stratton
Brittany Broben
Lara Tarvit
Georgia Sheehan
Georgia Sheehan
Georgia Sheehan
Alysha Koloi
Georgia Sheehan

Junior ‘A’ Boys
Diver of the Year

*2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Marcus Gangell
Matthew Barnard
Domonic Bedggood
Matthew Barnard

Kurtis Mathews
Kurtis Mathews

Cassiel Rousseau
Toby Cobb

Junior ‘A’ Girls
Diver of the Year

*2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Rebecca Stafford
Sherilyse Gowlett
Sherilyse Gowlett
Emily Meaney
Naomi Gowlett
Georgia Sheehan
Georgia Sheehan
Alysha Koloi
Mackenzie Bowell
Alysha Koloi



Records

16/18 Boys

Diver of the Year

1999 - 2007
2008
2009
2012
2016
2019

Matthew Duffy
Jordan Weymark
Matt Skennar
Shumpei Komatsu
Markus Perilla

Junior ‘B’ Boys
Diver of the Year

2005
2007
2009
2010
2011
2013
2014
2017
2018
2019

Jesse Carver

Jesse Carver
Matthew Barnard
Matthew Barnard
Keelan Bilton-Philp
Kurtis Matthews
Kurtis Matthews
Toby Cobb

Toby Cobb

Liam Davis

Junior ‘B’ Girls
Diver of the Year

2005
2007
2009
2010
pAON N
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2917
2018
2019

Sansanee Lagerway
Megan Eckersley
Brittany Broben
Brittany Broben
Lara Tarvit

Lara Tarvit
Georgia Sheehan
Georgia Sheehan
Sophie Johnson
Sophie Johnson
Mackenzie Bowell
Denby Milligan
Kiarra Milligan

Junior ‘C’ Boys
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2004
2005
2007
2008
2009
2012
2013
2015
2016
2018

Jesse Carver
Matthew Barnard
Matthew Barnard
Keelan Bilton-Philp
Kurtis Matthews
Toby Cobb

Toby Cobb

Toby Cobb

Parker Mitchell

Junior ‘C’ Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Sansanee Lagerway

Ashleigh De Muelenaere
Ashleigh De Muelenaere
Gemma Allinson

Lara Tarvit

Naomi Gowlett

Georgia Sheehan

Akayla Quinton

Sophie Johnson

Denby Milligan
Kiarra Milligan
Abbi Spooner
Sophie Koloi



Records

16/18 Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2007

2008 Erin Bennett
2009 Sansanee Lagerway
2010 Melanie Russell
2011 Erin Toohey
2012 Mary Holgate
2013 Taylah Harrison
2014 Mary Holgate
2015 Xantheia Pennisi
2016

2017 Shai-Lea Williams
2018 Michaela Egan
2019 Michaela Egan
14/15 Boys

Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009

2010 James Ryan
2011 James Ryan
2012 Jack Houghton
2013 Michael Leonard
2014 Michael Leonard
2017 Markus Perilla

14/15 Girls

Diver of the Year

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

12/13 Boys

Mary Holgate
Mary Holgate
Emily Scott
Tasmin Stewart
Finn Dunstan
Natasha Waldroff
Shai-Lea Williams
Kodii Rayson
Jazmyne Purdew
Sascha Noort

Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009
2012
2013
2014

12/13 Girls

Michael Leonard
Mark Teoh
Mark Teoh

Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Lucy Larkins
Paige McCartney
Finn Dunstan
Kate Johnston
Natasha Waldroff
Lily Lonsdale

Lily Lonsdale
Sascha Noort
Rebecca Barnier
Rebecca Barnier



Records

12/13 Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 — 2009

2010 Lucy Larkins
2011 Paige McCartney
2012 Finn Dunstan
2013 Kate Johnston
2014 Natasha Waldroff
2015 Lily Lonsdale
2016 Lily Lonsdale
2017 Sascha Noort
2018 Rebecca Barnier
2019 Rebecca Barnier

11 & Under Boys
Diver of the Year

1999

pA0[0]0} G Mirek

2001 R Middlin

2002 Jesse Carver
2003 Jesse Carver
2004 L Seal

2005 L O’Hara

2007 Jack Font

2008 Jack Font

2009 Alex Bax

2012 Connor Leonard
2013 Cameron Mitchell
2014 Toby Snell

2017 Luke Whitefield

11 & Under Girls
Diver of the Year

1999 - 2009

2010 Rachel Walsh
2011 Sophie Johnson
2012 Sophie Johnson
2013 Kiarra Milligan

2014

2015 Sophie Koloi
2016

2017 Rebecca Barnier
2018 Abigail Harrison
2019 Millie Bishop
19/24 Male

Diver of the Year

*2017 Shumpei Komatsu

25/34 Female
Diver of the Year

*2017 Sara Cameron
2018 Sansanee Lagerway
50+ Female

*2018 Julie Matkovic

InterClub Tournament

(Inaugural 2016)

2016 Paradise Diving Club
2017 Paradise Diving Club
2018 Paradise Diving Club
2019



Financial
Statements
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2020 2019
$ $

INCOME

ATO Cashflow Boost and Jobkeeper 39,500 -
Club affiliation 300 1,185
Competitions 10,122 12,441
Courses 1,402 985
Diving Australia - marketing contribution 10,000 -
Grants received 39,175 38,160
Interest received 209 474
Registrations and fees 26,992 22,185
Sundry income 179 -
Uniforms 1,045 10,326
Total Income 128,924 85,756
EXPENDITURE

Advertising and marketing 105 3,915
Audit fees 742 725
Competition expenses 3,390 6,189
Diving Queensland presentations 698 2,224
Employee entitlements 42,100 30,157
Grant expenses 11,213 13,884
Insurance 740 600
Legal expenses - 8,600
Printing, postage and stationery 690 832
Rent 743 2,184
Subscriptions 681 711
Sundry expenses 4,163 3,642
Telephone and internet 1,754 1,643
Uniforms 1,613 7,048
Total Expenditure 68,632 82,354
Net Surplus 60,292 3,402

The accompany notes for part of these statements.
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

2020 2019
$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash on hand 116 174
Cash at bank 11,444 7,625
Cash on deposit 135,424 62,232
Stock on hand 6,908 6,135
Account’s receivables 50 40
Total Current Assets 153,942 76,206
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Account’s payables 158 238
PAYG payable 1,576 1,923
Superannuation payable 1,055 684
Income received in advance 17,500 -
Total Current Liabilities 20,289 2,845
NET ASSETS 133,653 73,361
MEMBERS EQUITY

Accumulated surplus 73,361 69,959
Current year surplus 60,292 3,402
Total Members Equity 133,653 73,361

The accompany notes for part of these statements.
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This financial report is a special purpose financial report prepared to satisfy the financial reporting requirements of
the Associations Incorporation Act Queensland 1981.

In the opinion of those charged with governance, the Association is not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to
exist users of the financial statements who are not able to command the preparation of reports tailored to satisfy all
their information needs.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historic costs and does not consider
changing money values or, except where specifically stated, current valuations of non-current assets.

The following material accounting policies, which are consistent with the previous period unless otherwise stated,
have been adopted in the preparation of this financial report.

(a) Income tax
The association is exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 50 of the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997 accordingly no liability is recognised.

Page 3
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF COMMITTEE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Members of Committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity and that this special
purpose financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the
financial statements.

In the opinion of the Members of Committee the Statement of Income and Expenditure, Balance Sheet and Notes
to the Financial Statements:

1. Presents fairly the financial position of Queensland Diving Association Incorporated as at 31 December
2020 and its performance for the year ended on that date.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the association will be able to pay
its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Members of Committee and is signed for and on
behalf of the Members of Committee by:

President

30/04 /2021
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of, Queensland Diving Association Incorporated which comprises the
statement of income and expenditure and the balance sheet as at the 315t December 2020, the notes to the
financial statement, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the Statement by the Members of
the Committee.

In our opinion the financial report of Queensland Diving Association Incorporated been prepared in accordance
with Associations Incorporation Act 1981, including.

1. giving a true and fair view of the association’s financial position as at 315t December 2020 and of its
performance for the year ended on that date.

2. comply with Accounting Policies to the extent described in Note 1 and the Associations Incorporation Act
(Qld) 1981.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial report section of our
report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting
Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that
are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter — Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report is
prepared to assist for the purpose of fulfiling the Association’s financial reporting responsibilities under the
Associations Incorporation Act (Qld) 1981. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Report

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and have
determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the
requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (Qld) 1981 and to meet the needs of the members. The
management’s responsibility also includes such internal controls as the officers determine is necessary to enable
the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, Management is responsible for assessing the Association’s ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless Management either intent to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or have no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Management are responsible for overseeing the Association’s financial reporting process.

Page 5
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QUEENSLAND DIVING ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

An Incorporated Association ABN 27 656 805 273

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with Australian Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. A further
description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance
Standards Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx. This description forms part of our auditor’s
report.

Independence
In conducting our audit, we followed applicable independence requirements of Australian professional ethical
pronouncements.
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n O’Conndr CA
artered Accountant

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

30/04 /2021

Jason O’Connor B. Com CA
PO Box 3361
WARNER QLD 4500

Telephone: (07) 3048 5727
Email: auditor@joconnorptyltd.com.au
Web: www.joconnorptyltd.com.au
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Patron
Greg Vickery AO

Board Members

President Heidi Graymore (res Dec 2020)
Acting President Ana Croger (as at Dec 2020)
Vice President Jennifer Waldroff (res Dec 2020)

Treasurer Anita Magee
Damian Smith

John Davis

Sara Cameron

Richard Bishop

CEO

Ana Croger (res Dec 2020)

State Administrator
Toni Toohey (as at Dec 2020)
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Stuart Graymore/Toni Toohey
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e Former Board Members

Finance Committee

Anita Magee

Sue Stafford (res Dec 2020)
Heidi Graymore (res Dec 2020)

Ana Croger

Technical Committee

Stuart Graymore
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Toni Toohey

Heidi Graymore (res Dec 2020)
Stuart Graymore

Damian Smith

Matthew Barnard (Dec 2020)

Clubs

Chandler Diving Club
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Life Members

Terry Harte

John Sherry
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Alan Smith (2009)
*Dianne Smith (2011)
Heidi Graymore (2017)
Toni Toohey (2017)
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OUR VISION FOR THE FUTURE
To be an innovative and successful State Diving organisation

To encoura(fe promote, advance, govern and administer the sport of
Diving in and throughout Queensland for the benefit of all participants.
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Aquatic Centre, Sleeman Sports Complex,
Old Cleveland Road, Chandler QLD 4155
P.O. Box 1088, Carindale, QLD, 4152

admin@divinggld.org.au
0437 432 435

Queensland
Government
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